

2.3.2011

A7-0023/ 001-046

AMENDMENTS 001-046

by the Committee on Fisheries

Report

Crescenzo Rivellini

A7-0023/2011

General Fisheries Commission for the Mediterranean Agreement Area

Proposal for a regulation (COM(2009)0477 – C7-0204/2009 – 2009/0129(COD))

Amendment 1

Proposal for a regulation

Title

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Proposal for a **Council** Regulation on certain provisions for fishing in the GFCM (General Fisheries Commission for the Mediterranean) Agreement Area.

Proposal for a **Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council** on certain provisions for fishing in the GFCM (General Fisheries Commission for the Mediterranean) Agreement Area

Amendment 2

Proposal for a regulation

Citation 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Having regard to the Treaty **establishing the European Community**, and in particular Article **37** thereof,

Having regard to the Treaty **on the Functioning of the European Union**, and in particular Article **43(2)** thereof,

Amendment 3

Proposal for a regulation

Citation 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

*Having regard to the opinion of the
European Parliament,*

deleted

Amendment 4

Proposal for a regulation

Citation 3 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

*Having regard to the opinion of the
European Economic and Social
Committee,*

Amendment 5

Proposal for a regulation

Citation 3 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

*Acting in accordance with the ordinary
legislative procedure,*

Amendment 6

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(3) The **European Community**, as well as Bulgaria, Cyprus, France, Greece, Italy, Malta, Romania, Slovenia and Spain, are Contracting Parties to the GFCM.

(3) The **European Union**, as well as Bulgaria, Cyprus, France, Greece, Italy, Malta, Romania, Slovenia and Spain, are Contracting Parties to the GFCM.

Amendment 7

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 4

Text proposed by the Commission

(4) Recommendations adopted by GFCM are binding on its Contracting Parties. As the **Community** is a contracting party to the GFCM, these recommendations are binding on the **Community** and should therefore be transposed, where their content is not already covered by **Community** legislation, into **Community** law.

Amendment

(4) Recommendations adopted by GFCM are binding on its Contracting Parties. As the **Union** is a contracting party to the GFCM, these recommendations are binding on the **Union** and should therefore be transposed, where their content is not already covered by **Union** legislation, into **Union** law.

Amendment 8

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 5

Text proposed by the Commission

(5) At its Annual Sessions in 2005, 2006, 2007 and 2008 the GFCM adopted a number of recommendations and resolutions for certain fisheries in the GFCM Agreement Area which have been temporarily transposed into **Community** law by the annual regulations on fishing opportunities or, in the case of GFCM recommendations 2005/1 and 2005/2, by Articles 4(3) and 24 of Regulation 1967/2006.

Amendment

(5) At its Annual Sessions in 2005, 2006, 2007 and 2008 the GFCM adopted a number of recommendations and resolutions for certain fisheries in the GFCM Agreement Area which have been temporarily transposed into **Union** law by the annual regulations on fishing opportunities or, in the case of GFCM recommendations 2005/1 and 2005/2, by Articles 4(3) and 24 of Regulation (EC) No 1967/2006.

Amendment 9

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 6

Text proposed by the Commission

(6) For reasons of clarity, simplification and legal certainty, and since the permanent character of recommendations requires also a permanent legal instrument for their transposition into **Community** law, it is appropriate to transpose these recommendations via a single legislative

Amendment

(6) For reasons of clarity, simplification and legal certainty, and since the permanent character of recommendations requires also a permanent legal instrument for their transposition into **Union** law, it is appropriate to transpose these recommendations via a single legislative

act, where future recommendations can be added by way of amendments to that act.

act, where future recommendations can be added by way of amendments to that act.

Amendment 10

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 7

Text proposed by the Commission

(7) GFCM recommendations apply to the entire GFCM agreement area, notably the Mediterranean, the Black Sea and connecting waters, as referred to in Annex II to Council Decision 1998/416/EC of 16 June 1998 and therefore, for reasons of clarity of **Community** legislation, should be transposed in a single separate regulation rather than through amendments to Regulation (EC) No 1967/2006 which only covers the Mediterranean Sea.

Amendment

(7) GFCM recommendations apply to the entire GFCM agreement area, notably the Mediterranean, the Black Sea and connecting waters, as referred to in Annex II to Council Decision 1998/416/EC of 16 June 1998 and therefore, for reasons of clarity of **Union** legislation, should be transposed in a single separate regulation rather than through amendments to Regulation (EC) No 1967/2006 which only covers the Mediterranean Sea.

Amendment 11

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 13

Text proposed by the Commission

(13) At its Annual Session in 2008 the GFCM adopted a recommendation on a regional scheme of Port State measures to combat Illegal, Unreported and Unregulated (IUU) fishing in the GFCM Area. While the **Community** regulation on IUU fishing covers generally the content of this recommendation and **will enter into force on** 1 January 2010, there are nevertheless some aspects such as the frequency, coverage and procedure for port inspections which need to be referred to in this Regulation in order to adapt the measure to the specificities of the GFCM area.

Amendment

(13) At its Annual Session in 2008 the GFCM adopted a recommendation on a regional scheme of Port State measures to combat Illegal, Unreported and Unregulated (IUU) fishing in the GFCM Area. While Council Regulation (EC) No 1005/2008 establishing a Community system to prevent, deter and eliminate illegal, unreported and unregulated fishing covers generally the content of this recommendation and **applies from** 1 January 2010, there are nevertheless some aspects such as the frequency, coverage and procedure for port inspections which need to be referred to in this Regulation in order to adapt the measure to the specificities of the GFCM area.

Amendment 12

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 14

Text proposed by the Commission

(14) The measures necessary for the implementation of this Regulation should be adopted in accordance with Council Decision 1999/468/EC of 28 June 1999 laying down the procedure for the exercise of implementing powers conferred to the Commission⁸. In order to ensure that additional measures adopted by GFCM which become obligatory for the Community can be implemented within the timeframe set out in the GFCM Agreement, amendments to transpose conservation and control or enforcement recommendations may be adopted following the same procedure.

Amendment

(14) The measures necessary for the implementation of this Regulation should be adopted by means of implementing acts in accordance with Article 291 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU). According to that Article, rules and general principles concerning mechanisms for the control by Member States of the Commission's exercise of its implementing powers shall be laid down in advance by a regulation adopted in accordance with the ordinary legislative procedure. Pending the adoption of that new regulation, Council Decision 1999/468/EC of 28 June 1999 laying down the procedures for the exercise of implementing powers conferred on the Commission⁸ continues to apply, with the exception of the regulatory procedure with scrutiny, which is not applicable.

Amendment 13

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 14 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(14a) The Commission should be empowered to adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 290 TFEU in respect of the incorporation into EU law of future amendments to those GFCM measures for conservation, control or enforcement, as already transposed into EU law, which form the subject matter of certain explicitly defined non-essential elements of this Regulation and which become binding upon the European Union and its Member States in accordance with the terms of the General Fisheries Commission for the

Mediterranean (GFCM). It is of particular importance that the Commission carry out appropriate consultations during its preparatory work, including at expert level.

Amendment 14

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1

Text proposed by the Commission

This Regulation lays down the rules for the application by the **Community** of the conservation, management, exploitation, monitoring, marketing and enforcement measures for fishery and aquaculture products as established by the General Fisheries Commission for the Mediterranean (hereinafter GFCM).

Amendment

This Regulation lays down the rules for the application by the **Union** of the conservation, management, exploitation, monitoring, marketing and enforcement measures for fishery and aquaculture products as established by the General Fisheries Commission for the Mediterranean (hereinafter GFCM).

Amendment 15

Proposal for a regulation

Article 2 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. This Regulation applies to all commercial fishing and aquaculture activities conducted by **Community** fishing vessels and nationals of Member States in the GFCM Agreement Area.

Amendment

1. This Regulation applies to all commercial fishing and aquaculture activities conducted by **EU** fishing vessels and nationals of Member States in the GFCM Agreement Area.

Amendment 16

Proposal for a regulation

Article 6

Text proposed by the Commission

The Member States shall submit to the Commission in electronic format, not later than **by 30 September 2009**, a list of vessels flying their flag that had a track record of fishing during the year 2008 in the area referred to in Article 4 and in GFCM Geographical subarea 7 as defined in Annex I. The list shall contain the name

Amendment

The Member States shall submit to the Commission in electronic format, not later than **20 working days after the entry into force of this Regulation**, a list of vessels flying their flag that had a track record of fishing during the year 2008 in the area referred to in Article 4 and in GFCM Geographical subarea 7 as defined in

of the vessel, its **Community** Fleet Register number, the period for which the vessel was authorised to fish in the area referred to in Article 4 and the number of days spent by each vessel in the year 2008 in Geographical subarea 7 and more specifically in the area referred to in Article 4.

Annex I. The list shall contain the name of the vessel, its **EU** Fleet Register number, the period for which the vessel was authorised to fish in the area referred to in Article 4 and the number of days spent by each vessel in the year 2008 in Geographical subarea 7 and more specifically in the area referred to in Article 4.

Amendment 17

Proposal for a regulation

Article 7 – paragraph 3 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Member States shall communicate to the Commission, not later than **by 30 September 2009**, the national legislation in force at 31 December 2008 concerning

Amendment

3. Member States shall communicate to the Commission, not later than **20 working days after the entry into force of this Regulation**, the national legislation in force at 31 December 2008 concerning

Amendment 18

Proposal for a regulation

Article 11

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall ensure **the protection of** the deep-sea sensitive habitats in the areas referred to in Article 10 **and shall ensure** in particular **that those areas are protected** from the impacts of any other **activity than fishing** activity jeopardising the conservation of the features that characterise those habitats.

Amendment

Member States shall ensure **that their competent authorities are called upon to protect** the deep-sea sensitive habitats in the areas referred to in Article 10 in particular from the impacts of any other activity jeopardising the conservation of the features that characterise those habitats.

Amendment 19

Proposal for a regulation

Article 12 – paragraph 4 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) the name of the vessel and its

Amendment

(b) the name of the vessel and its **EU** Fleet

Community Fleet Register number.

Register number.

Amendment 20

Proposal for a regulation

Article 13 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Fishing vessels authorised to participate in the common dolphinfish fishery shall be granted a special fishing permit in accordance with Regulation (EC) No 1627/94 and shall be included in a list containing the name of the vessel and its *Community* Fleet Register number, to be provided to the Commission by the Member State concerned. Notwithstanding Article 1(2) of Regulation (EC) No 1627/94, vessels of an overall length of less than 10 meters shall be required to have a special fishing permit.

Amendment

Fishing vessels authorised to participate in the common dolphinfish fishery shall be granted a special fishing permit in accordance with Regulation (EC) No 1627/94 and shall be included in a list containing the name of the vessel and its *EU* Fleet Register number, to be provided to the Commission by the Member State concerned. Notwithstanding Article 1(2) of Regulation (EC) No 1627/94, vessels of an overall length of less than 10 meters shall be required to have a special fishing permit.

Amendment 21

Proposal for a regulation

Article 15 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. The diamond mesh nets used in the in the Mediterranean Sea in accordance with point 2 of Article 9(3) of Regulation (EC) No 1967/2006 for trawling activities exploiting demersal stocks must have an acknowledged size selectivity equivalent to or higher than that of square-meshed nets of 40 mm at the cod-end.

Amendment

deleted

Amendment 22

Proposal for a regulation

Article 15 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. By way of derogation from Article 8(1)(h) and from point (2) of Article 9(3) of Regulation (EC) No 1967/2006, until 31 May 2010 Member

Amendment

deleted

States may continue to authorise fishing vessels flying their flag to use a codend mesh size smaller than 40 mm diamond in certain local and seasonal demersal trawl fisheries exploiting fish stocks that are not shared with third countries.

Amendment 23

Proposal for a regulation Article 15 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3. Paragraph 2 shall apply only to fishing activities formally authorised by Member States in accordance with national law in force on 1 January 2007 and shall not involve any increase in fishing effort with respect to the year 2006.

deleted

Amendment 24

Proposal for a regulation Article 15 – paragraph 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4. Member States shall submit to the Commission by 15 January 2010, through the accustomed data-processing support, the list of vessels authorised in accordance with paragraph 2, containing the following information:

deleted

(a) the name of the vessel and its Community Fleet Register number;

(b) the authorised fishery(ies) carried out by each vessel defined in terms of target stock(s), the fishing area as set out in Annex I and the technical mesh size characteristics of the fishing gear deployed;

(c) the authorised fishing period.

Amendment 25

Proposal for a regulation

Article 15 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. The Commission shall forward the information referred to in paragraph 4 to the Executive Secretary of the GFCM.

Amendment

deleted

Amendment 26

Proposal for a regulation

Article 16 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Member States whose fishing vessels conduct trawling activities exploiting demersal stocks in the Black Sea shall submit to the Commission, for the first time by 1 October **2009** and subsequently every 6 months, the list of fishing vessels, and their percentage out of the whole national demersal trawl fleet equipped with a square-meshed net of at least 40 mm at the cod-end or diamond meshed nets of at least 50mm.

Amendment

3. Member States whose fishing vessels conduct trawling activities exploiting demersal stocks in the Black Sea shall submit to the Commission, for the first time by 1 October **2011** and subsequently every 6 months, the list of fishing vessels, and their percentage out of the whole national demersal trawl fleet equipped with a square-meshed net of at least 40 mm at the cod-end or diamond meshed nets of at least 50mm.

Amendment 27

Proposal for a regulation

Article 18 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Before 1 December **2009** each Member State shall send the Commission, through the accustomed data-processing support, an updated list of the vessels of more than 15 metres overall length flying its flag and registered in its territory that it authorises to fish in the GFCM area by issue of a fishing **permit**.

Amendment

1. Before 1 December **of each year** each Member State shall send the Commission, through the accustomed data-processing support, an updated list of the vessels of more than 15 metres overall length flying its flag and registered in its territory that it authorises to fish in the GFCM area by issue of a fishing **authorisation**.

Amendment 28

Proposal for a regulation

Article 18 – paragraph 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) vessel's **Community** fleet register number (CFR), and external marking as defined in Annex I to Council Regulation (EC) No 26/2004;

Amendment

(a) vessel's **EU** fleet register number (CFR), and external marking as defined in Annex I to Council Regulation (EC) No 26/2004;

Amendment 29

Proposal for a regulation

Article 18 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. The Commission shall send the updated list to the GFCM Executive Secretariat before 1 January **2010** so that these vessels can be entered on the GFCM register of vessels of more than 15 metres in overall length authorised to fish in the GFCM Agreement area (hereinafter referred to as the GFCM register).

Amendment

3. The Commission shall send the updated list to the GFCM Executive Secretariat before 1 January **of each year** so that these vessels can be entered on the GFCM register of vessels of more than 15 metres in overall length authorised to fish in the GFCM Agreement area (hereinafter referred to as the GFCM register).

Amendment 30

Proposal for a regulation

Article 18 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. **Community** fishing vessels of more than 15 metres in overall length that are not entered on the list indicated in paragraph 1 shall not fish, retain on board, tranship or land any type of fish or shellfish within the GFCM area.

Amendment

5. **EU** fishing vessels of more than 15 metres in overall length that are not entered on the list indicated in paragraph 1 shall not fish, retain on board, tranship or land any type of fish or shellfish within the GFCM area.

Amendment 31

Proposal for a regulation

Article 18 – paragraph 6 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) only vessels flying their flag that are

Amendment

(a) only vessels flying their flag that are

included in the list indicated in paragraph 1 and hold on board a fishing **permit** issued by them are authorised, under the terms of the **permit**, to carry out fishing activities in the GFCM area;

included in the list indicated in paragraph 1 and hold on board a fishing **authorisation** issued by them are authorised, under the terms of the **authorisation**, to carry out fishing activities in the GFCM area;

Amendment 32

Proposal for a regulation

Article 18 – paragraph 6 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) no fishing **permit** is issued to vessels that have carried out illegal, unregulated and unreported fishing in the GFCM area or elsewhere (IUU fishing), unless the new owners provide adequate documentary evidence that the previous owners and operators have no longer any legal, beneficial or financial interest in, or exercise any control over, their vessels, or that their vessels neither take part in nor are associated with IUU fishing;

Amendment

(b) no fishing **authorisation** is issued to vessels that have carried out illegal, unregulated and unreported fishing in the GFCM area or elsewhere (IUU fishing), unless the new owners provide adequate documentary evidence that the previous owners and operators have no longer any legal, beneficial or financial interest in, or exercise any control over, their vessels, or that their vessels neither take part in nor are associated with IUU fishing;

Amendment 33

Proposal for a regulation

Article 20

Text proposed by the Commission

By way of derogation from Article 6(1) of Regulation (EC) No 1005/2008 **[and Article 1 of Regulation EC No XX/XXXX [the IUU implementing Regulation]]** the period for prior notification shall be at least 72 hours before the estimated time of arrival at the port.

Amendment

By way of derogation from Article 6(1) of Regulation (EC) No 1005/2008 the period for prior notification shall be at least 72 hours before the estimated time of arrival at the port.

Amendment 34

Proposal for a regulation

Article 23 – paragraph 1 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Member States shall not allow a third-country vessel to use their ports for landing, transshipping or processing of

Amendment

1. Member States shall not allow a third-country vessel to use their ports for landing, transshipping or processing of

fisheries products caught in the GFCM area and deny it access to port services, including, inter alia, refuelling and resupplying services, except in cases of force majeure or distress within the meaning of Article 18 of the UNCLOS for services strictly necessary to remedy those situations, if:

fisheries products caught in the GFCM area and **shall** deny it access to port services, including, inter alia, refuelling and resupplying services, except in cases of force majeure or distress within the meaning of Article 18 of the UNCLOS for services strictly necessary to remedy those situations, if:

Amendment 35

Proposal for a regulation

Article 23 – paragraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) the vessel ***is not flying the flag of a GFCM Contracting Party***; or

Amendment

(a) the vessel ***does not comply with the requirements of this Regulation***; or

Amendment 36

Proposal for a regulation

Article 24 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. Member States shall take measures to share by electronic means information among relevant national agencies and to coordinate the activities of such agencies in the implementation of the measures under ***this Section***.

Amendment

3. Member States shall take measures to share by electronic means information among relevant national agencies and to coordinate the activities of such agencies in the implementation of the measures under ***Chapter II of Title III***.

Amendment 37

Proposal for a regulation

Article 25 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. The first submission of the data of Task 1.1, 1.2, and 1.4 shall be made before 1 February 2010.

Amendment

deleted

Amendment 38

Proposal for a regulation

Article 26

Text proposed by the Commission

The measures necessary for implementing ***the provisions of*** this Regulation ***shall be adopted in accordance with the procedure established*** in Article 27 (2).

Amendment

Where uniform conditions for implementing this Regulation ***are needed, the Commission shall adopt the necessary measures in accordance with the procedure established*** in Article 27(2).

Amendment 39

Proposal for a regulation

Article 27 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Where reference is made to this paragraph, Article 4 and 7 of Decision 1999/468/EC shall apply. The period referred to in Article 4(3) of Decision 1999/468/EC shall be set at ***one month***.

Amendment

2. Where reference is made to this paragraph, Article 4 and 7 of Decision 1999/468/EC shall apply. The period referred to in Article 4(3) of Decision 1999/468/EC shall be set at ***three months***.

Amendment 40

Proposal for a regulation

Article 27 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

3. This Committee shall adopt its rules of procedure.

Amendment

deleted

Amendment 41

Proposal for a regulation

Article 28

Text proposed by the Commission

The provisions of this Regulation may be amended in accordance with the procedure referred to in Article 27(2) in order to transpose into Community law GFCM recommendations on conservation or control, or technical adaptations to previous GFCM recommendations, which

Amendment

As far as necessary, in order to transpose into Union law amendments to the existing provisions of the Scheme which become obligatory for the Union, the Commission may amend the provisions of this Regulation, by means of delegated acts in accordance with Article 28a and

become obligatory for the Community.

The Annexes may be amended in order to transpose GFCM recommendations in accordance with the same procedure.

subject to the conditions set out in Articles 28b and 28c, concerning:

– the fisheries restricted area in the Gulf of Lions as set out in Articles 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9;

– the fisheries restricted areas in order to protect deep-sea sensitive habitats as set out in Title II, Chapter I, Section II, Articles 10 and 11;

– the establishment of a closed season for the dolphinfish fisheries using fish aggregating devices (FADs) as set out in Title II, Chapter II, Articles 12, 13 and 14;

– the provision of information to the Executive Secretary of GFCM as set out in Article 16(4);

– the register of authorised vessels as set out in Article 18;

– cooperation, information and reporting as set out in Articles 24 and 25;

– table, map and geographical coordinates of GFCM Geographical Sub-Areas (GSAs) as set out in Annex I;

– GFCM statistical matrixes as set out in Annex III.

When adopting such delegated acts, the Commission shall act in accordance with this Regulation.

Amendment 42

Proposal for a regulation Article 28 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 28a

Exercise of the delegation

1. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 28 shall be conferred on the Commission for a period of three years from the entry into force of this Regulation. The Commission shall draw up a report in respect of the delegated

power at the latest six months before the end of the three-year period. The delegation of power shall be automatically extended for periods of an identical duration, unless the European Parliament or the Council revokes it in accordance with Article 28b.

2. As soon as it adopts a delegated act, the Commission shall notify it simultaneously to the European Parliament and to the Council.

3. The power to adopt delegated acts is conferred on the Commission subject to the conditions laid down in Articles 28b and 28c.

Amendment 43

Proposal for a regulation Article 28 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 28b

Revocation of the delegation

1. The delegation of power referred to in Article 28 may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council.

2. The institution which has commenced an internal procedure for deciding whether to revoke the delegation of power shall endeavour to inform the other institution and the Commission within a reasonable time before the final decision is taken, indicating the delegated power which could be subject to revocation and possible reasons for a revocation.

3. The decision of revocation shall put an end to the delegation of the power specified in that decision. It shall take effect immediately or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of the delegated acts already in force. It shall be published in the Official Journal of the European Union.

Amendment 44

Proposal for a regulation Article 28 c (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 28c

Objections to delegated acts

1. The European Parliament or the Council may object to a delegated act within a period of two months from the date of notification.

At the initiative of the European Parliament or the Council that period shall be extended by two months.

2. If, on expiry of the period referred to in paragraph 1, neither the European Parliament nor the Council has objected to the delegated act, it shall be published in the Official Journal of the European Union and shall enter into force on the date stated therein.

The delegated act may be published in the Official Journal of the European Union and enter into force before the expiry of that period if the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission of their intention not to raise objections.

3. If either the European Parliament or the Council objects to the delegated act within the period referred to in paragraph 1, it shall not enter into force. The institution which objects shall state the reasons for objecting to the delegated act.

Amendment 45

Proposal for a regulation Article 29 – paragraph 1 – point a a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(aa) in Article 9, paragraph 3 shall be replaced by the following:

"3. For towed nets other than those

referred to in paragraph 4, the minimum mesh size shall be at least:

(a) a square-meshed net of 40 mm at the cod-end, or

(b) at the duly justified request of the ship owner, a diamond-meshed net of 50mm of an acknowledged size selectivity that is equivalent to or higher than that of nets referred to under (a).

Fishing vessels shall be authorised to use and keep on board only one of the two types of nets.

The Commission shall submit a report on the implementation of this paragraph to the European Parliament and the Council by 30 June 2012, on the basis of which, as well as on the basis of the information *supplied* by Member States before 31 December 2011, it shall propose *suitable amendments* where appropriate".

Amendment 46

Proposal for a regulation Article 30

Text proposed by the Commission

Article 30

Amendments to Regulation No 43/2009

In Regulation (EC) No 43/2009, Articles 28 to 31 and Annexes VII and VIII are deleted.

Amendment

deleted